

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE

LEAH GILLIAM,	§
	§
<i>Plaintiff-Appellee,</i>	§
	§
<i>v.</i>	§ M2022-00083-SC-R11-CV
	§
DAVID GERREGANO,	§ Court of Appeals Case No:
COMMISSIONER OF THE	§ M2022-00083-COA-R3-CV
TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT	§
OF REVENUE, <i>et al.</i>	§ Davidson County Chancery Court
	§ Case No. 21-0606-III
<i>Defendants-Appellants.</i>	§

PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
OF SIMON TAM

Sarah L. Martin, TN BPR No. 037707
The Higgins Firm, PLLC
525 4th Ave. S.
Nashville, TN 37210
615-353-0930 ext. 228
smartin@higginsfirm.com

Eugene Volokh
UCLA School of Law
385 Charles E. Young Dr. E.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
310-206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu
Pro hac vice application pending

Dated: March 20, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents 2

Table of Authorities..... 3

Identity and Interest of *Amicus Curiae*..... 4

Introduction and Summary of Argument..... 4

Argument..... 7

I. The government speech doctrine should be read narrowly, to prevent undue restriction of nongovernment speech..... 7

II. History provides the key here to distinguishing government speech from private speech, and vanity plate programs have historically involved private speech. 8

Conclusion 10

Certificate of Service 12

Certificate of Compliance..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	7
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	10
<i>Walker v. Sons of Confederate Veterans</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-4-210(d)(2)	6
